based on percentage of completion methods.

3Q 2024 revenue is reported to US$785 million, of which
Earth Data prefunding revenue is reported to US$163 million
following the completion of surveys offshore in Norway, Gulf
of Mexico (US) and Brazil. According to IFRS 15 standards,

we recorded a positive adjustment of the revenue for US$7
million, and a positive adjustment of US$8 million on the
amortization costs. A positive net impact of US$13 million
was booked at the net income level.

Business segments highlights

The Group continues to present its financial information
under two reporting segments, Data, Digital & Energy
Transition (DDE) and Sensing & Monitoring (SMO) as
described in Note 8 to our 2023 consolidated annual financial
statements.

Seasonality - We have historically benefited from higher
levels of activity during the fourth quarter since our clients
seek to fully spend their annual budget before year-end.
Sensing and Monitoring deliveries and Earth Data after-sales
usually reflect this pattern.

Data, Digital & Energy Transition (DDE)

Segment

Figures

IFRS 15

adjustment
As Reported

Segment

Figures

IFRS 15

adjustment
As Reported

Revenue 778   7   785   805   5   811

of which

Earth Data Prefunding revenue 156   7   163   132   5   137

Operating expenses (698)   8   (690)   (682)   2   (680)

of which

Earth Data surveys amortization (152)   8   (144)   (102)   2   (100)

Operating income 80   14   95   123   7   130

Net income 9   13   22   24   7   31

(In millions of US$)
2024 2023

3Q - Nine Month ended September 30

Segment

Figures
As Reported

Segment

Figures
As Reported

Segment

Figures
As Reported

Geoscience 296 296 238 237 25% 25%

Earth Data 252 259 234 239 8% 8%

DDE Revenue 548 555 471 476 16% 17%

DDE EBITDAs 307 314 250 255 23% 23%

DDE EBITDAs margin % 56% 57% 53% 54%

DDE OPINC 117 132 119 126 (1)% 4%

DDE OPINC margin % 21% 24% 25% 27%

OP 156 163 132 137 18% 19%

AS 96 96 101 101 -6% -6%